● The Group has the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;

● The intangible asset would generate probable future economic benefits. Among other things, this
required that there is a market for the output from the intangible asset or for the intangible asset
itself, or, if it is to be used internally, the asset will be used in generating such benefits;

● There are adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to
use or sell the intangible asset; and

● The expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development can be measured
reliably.

35

The net effect in the Consolidated Income Statement may be summarised as follows:

2008 2007
£ £

Net profit for the year:
Under UK GAAP 69,302 367,222
IAS 38 Intangible Assets 50,048 (15,720)
IAS 19 Employee Benefits (3,113) (769)
IAS 12 Deferred Tax (7,351) 2,841
IAS 32 Employee Benefit Trust Reclassification 40,183 –

––––––––––– –––––––––––

Restated under IFRS 149,069 353,574
––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––

The net effect on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 1 May 2007 may be summarised as follows:

Under Deferred Restated
UK GAAP IAS 19 IAS 38 Tax under IFRS

Assets £ £ £ £ £
Non-current
Intangibles – 175,871 – 175,871
Deferred taxation 62,680 – – 14,747 77,427
Total Assets 1,897,971 – 175,871 14,747 2,088,589

Equity
Retained earnings (1,377,090) (26,522) 175,871 (38,454) (1,266,195)
Other reserves 21,016 – – 14,747 35,763

Liabilities
Current
Trade and other payables (650,193) (26,522) – – (676,715)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation – – – 38,454 38,454
Total Equity and liabilities 1,897,971 – 175,871 14,747 2,088,589

The effect on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 April 2008 may be summarised as follows:

Under Deferred Restated
UK GAAP IAS 19 IAS 38 Tax under IFRS

Assets £ £ £ £ £
Non-current
Intangibles – – 225,919 – 225,919
Deferred taxation 37,678 – – 12,305 49,983
Total Assets 2,238,633 – 225,919 12,305 2,476,857

Equity
Retained earnings (1,289,720) (29,635) 225,919 (45,805) (1,139,241)
Other reserves 12,634 – – 10,238 22,872

Liabilities
Current
Trade and other payables (923,566) (29,635) – – (953,201)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation – – – 47,872 47,872
Total Equity and liabilities 2,238,633 – 225,919 12,305 2,476,857

The effect of the above transactions on the Group cashflow is not material.

36

5. SEGMENT ANALYSIS
Management consider that there is one primary business segment for the supply of digital imaging
equipment. A secondary geographical segmental analysis by location and business is set out below:

UK USA TOTAL
2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

£ £ £ £ £ £

Revenue 4,363,515 4,085,895 1,364,542 1,562,536 5,728,057 5,648,431
Net profit before tax
and depreciation and
amortisation 311,428 391,532 60,905 121,218 372,333 512,750
Profit before tax 188,009 226,376 (5,721) 72,076 182,288 298,452
Net Assets 2,648,638 1,926,250 (1,245,832) (808,710) 1,402,806 1,117,540